0-1

DB:dh 02-13-24

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE RELOCATION OF A BUS STOP AND THE REMOVAL OF TWO (2) BUS STOPS ALONG BROADWAY AND ATLANTIC AVENUE

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation desires to relocate a bus stop; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED, by the governing body of the City of Camden pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 39:4-8(e) the following described location is designated as a bus stop:

ADDED BUS STOP:

- 1. Along Broadway, Northbound, on the easterly side thereof at:
 - a. Atlantic Avenue-Far Side Beginning at the northerly curb line of Atlantic Avenue and extending 100 feet northerly therefrom. (15021)

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the governing body of the City of Camden pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:4-8(e) the following described locations are deleted as bus stops:

DELETE BUS STOPS:

- 1. Along Broadway, Northbound, on the easterly side thereof at:
 - a. Atlantic Avenue-Near Side Beginning at the southerly curb line of Atlantic Avenue and extending 105 feet southerly therefrom. (15021)
- 2. Along Broadway, Southbound, on the westerly side thereof at:
 - a. Atlantic Avenue-Far Side Beginning at the southerly curb line of Atlantic Avenue and extending 100 feet southerly therefrom. (15049)

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the City of Camden will enforce the needed traffic regulations relating to the above-mentioned bus stops and provide the necessary police security to ensure the safety of the traveling public and request appropriate law enforcement agencies to do so.

SECTION 1. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistency only.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after its final passage and publication as provided by law.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this ordinance is declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions of this ordinance. Furthermore, the other provisions of this ordinance are deemed to be severable and remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27BBB-23 and N.J.S.A. 40:69A-41, a true copy of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the Mayor, who shall have ten (10) days from the receipt thereof to approve or veto this Ordinance. Additionally, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27BBB-23, a true copy of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the State Commissioner of Community Affairs, who shall have ten (10) days from the receipt thereof to veto this Ordinance, and the action by the Commissioner regarding this Ordinance shall supersede any action by the Mayor on the same Ordinance. All notices of approval and/or veto shall be filed in the Office of the Municipal Clerk.

Date of Introduction: February 13, 2024

The above has been reviewed and approved as to form.

DANIEL S. BLACKBURN

City Attorney

ANGEL FUENTES

President, City Council

MCTOR CARSTARPHEN Mayor

ATTEST:

LUIS PASTORIZA Municipal Clerk

Angel Fuentes, President Councilperson-at-Large

Sheila Davis, Vice-President Councilperson-at-Large

Nohemi Soria-Perez Councilperson-at-Larg

Luis Pastoriza, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk

Yenise E. Valdez Assistant Municipal Clerk

Howard McCoach Counsel-To-Council



Arthur Barclay Councilperson, 1st Ward

Chris Collins Councilperson, 2nd Ward

Falio Leyba-Martinez Councilperson, 3rd Ward Jannette Ramos Councilperson, 4th Ward

MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY OF CAMDEN

NEW JERSEY

PO Box 95120
Room 105, City Hall
Camden, NJ 08101
Tele: (856) 757-7223 / Fax: (856) 757-7220
Email: clerk@ci.camden.nj.us Website: www.ci.camden.nj.us

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

March 19, 2024

TO:

Victor Carstarphen, Mayor

FROM:

Luis Pastoriza, Municipal Clerk

RE:

Ordinance Final Passage - (MC-5487)

Ordinance Establishing the relocation of a bus stop and the removal of two (2) bus stops along Broadway and Atlantic Avenue

In accordance with Rule XIX of the Administrative Code of the City of Camden (Rules of Procedure governing the City Council), I am delivering to you the attached ordinance adopted by City Council at a **Regular** meeting held on <u>3-12-2024</u>. Said article provides that "each ordinance shall be returned by the Mayor to the Municipal Clerk after the Mayor has affixed his /her signature thereto or after the expiration of **ten (10) days** from the date of its delivery to the Mayor in any event."

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR	
Received by: Kyon'a & Woto	Date: 3-n-m
Date of Approval:	3/28/24